

Nos. 14-1822, 14-1888, 14-1899,
14-2006, 14-2012, 14-2023

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Eric O’Keefe, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

John T. Chisholm, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 14-C-139
The Honorable Judge Rudolph T. Randa

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Daniel I. Weiner
Brent Ferguson
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013

Daniel F. Kolb
Counsel of Record
Russell M. Anello
Michael E. McGovern
Julien du Vergier
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Since <i>Buckley</i> , the Supreme Court Has Treated Coordinated Expenditures as Contributions in Order to Guard Against the Danger of <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.	4
A. <i>Buckley</i> distinguished between contributions and independent expenditures under the First Amendment.....	5
B. <i>Buckley</i> defined “contributions” to include “coordinated expenditures” because such expenditures present a heightened risk of <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption compared to independent expenditures.	6
C. Since <i>Buckley</i> , the Supreme Court has consistently held that coordinated expenditures may be limited just as direct contributions.....	7
D. Recent Supreme Court cases further support the distinction between independent and coordinated expenditures set forth in <i>Buckley</i> , <i>Colorado I</i> , <i>Colorado II</i> , and <i>McConnell</i>	10
II. The Supreme Court Has Never Applied <i>Buckley</i> ’s “Express Advocacy” Limitation to Coordinated Expenditures.	12
A. <i>Buckley</i> construed FECA’s expenditure limits to cover only “express advocacy” in order to overcome constitutional vagueness and overbreadth concerns specific to limitations on independent expenditures.....	12
B. The Supreme Court and other federal courts have not applied an “express advocacy” limit to coordinated expenditures.....	13
C. Consistent with Supreme Court precedent, the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Barland II</i> does not require an “express advocacy” limitation on Wisconsin’s laws governing coordinated spending.	16

III.	Whether a Restriction on Coordination of Expenditures Is Constitutional Depends Primarily on the Conduct of the Spender and the Candidate, Not the Content of the Resulting Communications.	19
A.	<i>Christian Coalition</i> defined coordination based primarily on conduct because the act of coordination is a strong indicator of the potential for <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.	19
B.	Wisconsin’s standard for coordination closely tracks <i>Christian Coalition</i> and is similar to standards adopted by the FEC and other states.	20
IV.	Limiting Regulation of Coordinated Spending to “Express Advocacy” Would Eviscerate Contribution Limits and Disclosure, Leaving Governments Vulnerable to <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 11, 14
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC (Colorado I)</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	7, 14
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC (Colorado II)</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	2, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	14
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	18
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	13, 18
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 S.W.3d 38 (Ky. 2003)	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1464 (2014)	4, 10, 11, 27
<i>O'Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , No. 14-C-139, 2014 WL 1795139 (E.D. Wis. May 6, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Wis. Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 670 (Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland (Barland II)</i> , 751 F.3d. 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland (Barland I)</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (2011)	18

STATUTES & RULES

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	12
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	21
94-270-1 ME. CODE R. § 6(9)	22
MONT. ADMIN. R. 44.10.323(4)	22
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.01(C)(17)	22
WIS. STAT. § 11.01(7)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Record Amount of Money Spent on Wisconsin Recall</i> , CBS NEWS ONLINE, June 7, 2012, http://www.cbsnews.com/news/a-record-amount-of-money-spent-on-wisconsin-recall/	25
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Super PACs and the Role of “Coordination” in Campaign Finance Law</i> , 49 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 603 (2013)	20
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Total Outside Spending by Election Cycle, Excluding Party Committees</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/cycle_tots.php	25
CRAIG B. HOLMAN & LUKE McLOUGHLIN, <i>BUYING TIME 2000: TELEVISION ADVERTISING IN THE 2000 FEDERAL ELECTIONS</i> (2001).....	24

Erika Fowler, <i>A Brief Word on Magic Words</i> , WESLEYAN MEDIA PROJECT, Oct. 18, 2010, http://mediaproject.wesleyan.edu/2010/10/18/magic-word-update/	24
Michael Franz, Joel Rivlin & Kenneth Goldstein, <i>Much More of the Same: Television Advertising Pre and Post-BCRA</i> , in THE ELECTION AFTER REFORM: MONEY, POLITICS, AND THE BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN REFORM ACT (Michael J. Malbin ed., 2006)	23
Michael M. Franz, <i>The Citizens United Election? Or Same As It Ever Was?</i> , THE FORUM, Dec. 2010, available at http://www.cerium.ca/IMG/pdf/2012_07_13_SEANCE_2.pdf	24, 25
PUBLIC CITIZEN, SUPER CONNECTED (2013), available at http://www.citizen.org/documents/super-connected-march-2013-update-candidate-super-pacs-not-independent-report.pdf	25
Richard Briffault, <i>Coordination Reconsidered</i> , 113 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 88 (2013)	25
Robert Maguire, <i>How 2014 Is Shaping Up To Be the Darkest Money Election To-Date</i> , OPENSECRETS.ORG, Apr. 30, 2014, http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2014/04/how-2014-is-shaping-up-to-be-the-darkest-money-election-to-date/	27
Statement on Advisory Opinion Request 2011-23 (American Crossroads), Chair Cynthia L. Bauerly & Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub, Dec. 1, 2011, http://www.fec.gov/members/weintraub/statements/AO_2011-23_American_Crossroads_CLB_ELW_Statement.pdf	21
Statement of Commissioner Steven T. Walther for Advisory Opinion 2011-23 (American Crossroads), Dec. 1, 2011, http://www.fec.gov/members/walther/statements/Walther_Statement_AO_2011-23_American_Crossroads.pdf	21
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937)	5
Trevor Potter & Bryson B. Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections and How 2012 Became the “Dark Money” Election</i> , 27 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 383 (2013)	27
Wis. El. Bd. Op. 00-2 (2000)	21
